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May 31,2011 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Mr. B. Chase<Griffith 
Brown & Hofilleister, L.L.P. 
For City of McKinney 
740 East Cm~bell Road, Suite 800 
Richardson, Texas 75081 

Dear Mr. Griffith: 

0R2011-07644 

You ask whether celiain infoTI11ation is subject to required public disclosme under the 
Public hlfom:tation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Yom request was 
assigned ID#'423972 (McKilmey ORR# 10-3712). 

The McKilTI1,e,y Police Department (the "department"), which you represent, received a 
request for il~formation peliaining to a specified incident. You claim that the submitted 
infol111ation i$ excepted from disclosme under sections 552.1175 and 552.130 of the 
Go v el11ment Code. 1 We have considered the exceptions you claim mld reviewed the 
submitted int~rmation. 

;" 

Section 552.1175 of the Govenunent Code provides in pmi: 

(a) This section applies only to: 

. (1) peace officers as defined by Aliicle 2.12, Code of Criminal 
: .. ; Procedme; 

. ,~ " 

" ;~ 

IAltho~gh you claim section 552.117 for portions of the submitted information, section 552.1175 is 
the proper exception to raise ill t1us instance because t1le department does not hold t1le infonnation at issue in 
an employment :capacity. 
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(b) Infonnation that relates ,to the home address, home telephone munber, or 
social security number, of an individual to whom this section applies, or that 
reveals whether the individual has family members is confidential and may 
not be disclosed to the public under this chapter if the individual to whom the 
infom1ation relates: 

: (1) chooses to restrict public access to the infol11lation; and 

(2) notifies the gove111111ental body of the individual's choice on a 
fonn provided by the gove111111ental body, accompanied by evidence 

, ofthe individual's status. 

Gov't Code §,552.l175(a), (b). You state that the submitted infol11lation includes the home 
address of a City of Dallas police officer. To the extent the information we marked relates 
to a peace officer as defined by aliicle 2.12 ofthe Code of Criminal Procedure and the peace 
officer elects.:to restrict access to the infonnation peliaining to him in aCCOrdallCe with 
section 552.;1175(b), the depaliment must withhold the marked infonnation under 
section 552.1;175 of the Govenmlent Code. 

Section 552. nO provides that infol11lation relating to a motor vehicle operator's license or 
driver's .license issued by a Texas agency is excepted from public release. IeZ. 
§ 552.130(a)(1). Upon review, we find the depaliment must withhold the Texas driver's 
license number we have marked under section 552.130 ofthe Gove111ment Code.2 

In summary, to the extent the infOlmation we marked relates to a peace officer as defined by 
article 2.12 ofthe Code of Criminal Procedure and the peace officer elects to restrict access 
to the infonnation pertaining to him in accordance with section 552. 1175(b ) of the 
Gove111ment: Code, the depaliment must withhold the marked infonnation under 
section 552.1:175 of the Gove111ment Code. The depaliment must withhold the Texas 
driver's licen~e number we have marked under section 552.130 of the Gove111ment Code. 
The remaining inf0111lation must be released. 

This letter ml~ng is limited to the particulal' infOlmation at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this mling must not be relied upon as a previous 
dete111linatiol1Tegarding ally other infol11lation or any other circumstances. 

This mling triggers importallt deadlines regal'ding the rights alld responsibilities of the 
gove111mental;body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation conce111ing those rights and 
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.t:x.us/openiindex orl.php, 
or call the .office of the Attol11ey General's Open Govenunent Hotline, toll free, 

" :' ", 

2We l1(~ie this office issued Open Records Decision No. 684 (2009), a previous detenrunation to all 
governmental bodies authorizing them to withhold ten categories of information, including Texas driver's 
license mU11bers~)l1der section 552.13 0 of the Government Code, without the necessity of requesting an attomey 
general decision: 

i" 
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at (877) 673~·6839. Questions conceming the allowable charges for providing public 
information lillder the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of 
the Attomey General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

~~~ 
Laura Ream ~emus 
Assistant Att()l11ey General 
Open Record.s Division 

LRL/em 

Ref: ID# 423972 

i,: 

Enc. Subm,itted docmnents 

c: Requystor 
(w/o ~nc1osures) 

,.,', 


